#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**OMAR BLANCO,** 

**CASE NO. 85,118** 

Appellant,

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FIGURES TO THE SERVICE OF THE SERVIC

### **REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

GLASS & RASTATTER, P.A. 524 So. Andrews Avenue Suite 301 N
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 Telephone: (954) 463-2965

Patrick C. Rastatter, Esq. Florida Bar #164634 Counsel for the Appellant

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	٧
POINT I ON APPEAL	1
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW DEFENSE COUNSEL TO RETAIN A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT OF HIS CHOICE; THE PSYCHIATRIST ASSIGNED BY THE COURT TO ASSIST OMAR BLANCO WAS INEFFECTIVE AND INCOMPETENT AS A FORENSIC MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT.	
	1
POINT II ON APPEAL	6
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF ACTING UNDER EXTREME DURESS; TESTIMONY WAS PRESENTED TO THE JURY SO AS TO WARRANT THE INSTRUCTION	6
POINT III ON APPEAL	9
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY GIVING UNDUE WEIGHT TO THE JURY'S DEATH RECOMMENDATION AND IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED THE DEATH RECOMMENDATION IN DEFENDANT'S PRIOR PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING.	
	9
POINT IV ON APPEAL	11
THE TRIAL COLIRT ERRED IN ITS EVALUATION OF	

STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE.	
POINT VON APPEAL	}
THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT PROPORTIONALLY WARRANTED IN THIS CASE	}
CONCLUSION	)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	7

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

## **CASES**

Ake v. Oklahoma. 470 U.S. 68. 83. 105 S.Ct. 1087. 1096-97 (1985)	3
Barwick v. State. 660 <b>So.2d</b> 685 <b>(Fla</b> . 1995)	. 11
Capehart v. State. 583 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1991)	7
Consalvo v. State. 21 Fla. L. Weekly <b>S423</b> (Fla. Oct. 31996)	13
Curtis v. State. 21 Fla. L. Weekley S442 (October 10. 1996)	14
Farinas v. State. 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	14
Finney v. State. <b>660 So.2d 674 (Fla</b> . 1995)	. 14
Fitzpatrick v. State. 527 So.2d 809. 811 (Fla. 1988)	15
Knight v. State. 394 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1981)	5
Kramer v. State, 619 <b>So.2d 274 (Fla</b> . 1993)	14
<i>Martin v. Wainwright.770</i> <b>F.2d</b> 918. 934 n. 28 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)	3
Morgan v. State. <b>639</b> So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	15
Owen v. State, 560 <b>So.2d</b> 207. 212 <b>(Fla</b> . 1990)	5
Pardo v. State, 563 So.2d 77.80 (Fla. 1990)	12
Proffitt v. State, 510 <b>So.2d</b> 896. 897 <b>(Fla</b> . 1987)	13
Reaves v. State. <b>669 So.2d</b> 352 n l (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996)	5
Robinson v. State, 487 So 2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	8

Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	7
<b>Ross</b> v. State, 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	10
<b>Smalley</b> v. State, 546 <b>S</b> o.2d 720, 723 (Fla. 1989)	13
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1, 8 (1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950 (1974)	15
<i>Terry v. Stafe</i> ,668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	14
Toole v. State, 479 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	7, 8
Walls v. State, <b>641</b> So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	7
<i>Watts</i> v. State, 593 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1992)	13
<b>Wuornos</b> v. Sfafe, 676 <b>So</b> .2d 972 (Fla. 1996)	7
RULE AND STATUTE	
Florida Statute 921.141(6)(c) (1989)	7
Florida Statute 921.141	10
Florida Statute 921.141(6)(e)	6
